Rule 1.29

Insert full name(s) of

company

Insert full name and

address

Insert date

Presenter’s name, address

and reference (1f any)

Form 1.4
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Completion of R 1
m m

Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For official use

[ g e - - N ————-

To the Registrar of Companies ' ' ' -

Company number

01024895

Name of Company
JJB Sports Plc
We Brian Green Richard Dixon Fleming
of KPMG LLP St Jamnes' Square

St James' Square Manchester

Manchester M2 6DS

M2 6DS

Umted Kingdom

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement approved on 27 April 2009 enclose a copy
of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed, together with a report of my receipts and
payments

Signed Dated 16/06/2010

For Official Use
KPMG LLP Insolvency section Post room
St James' Square

S L

24/06/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




NOTICE OF TERMINATION

NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR JJB SPOR1S PLC

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF
JJB SPORTS PLC
(the "Company')

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT under Part [ of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended by the [nsolvency Act 2000)

NOTICE OF TERMINATION

TO ALL HOLDERS OF CVA CLAIMS AGAINST THE COMPANY

16 JUNE 2010

Notice 15 hereby given in accordance with Clause 34 1 of Part VH of the Directors' proposal for a
Company Voluntary Arrangement in respect of the Company dated 6 Aprnii 2009 (the "Proposal")
(capitahised terms used m which shall have the same meanmg in this notice) that

Pursuant to Clause 34 1 of the Proposal the CV A has been fully implemented and shall with effect from the
date hereof be deemed terminated

Biian Green on behalf of the CVA Supeivisors




In the High Court of Justice

Chancery Division

Companies Court

[n the matter of JJB Sports Plc — (*the Company”)

and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Supervisors’ annual and final comments pursuant to Rules 1.26(2) and 1.29 of the
[nsolvency Rules 1986

We attach as Appendix 1 a copy of the Supervisors® Annual Summary of Receipts and Payments
in the Voluntary Arrangement for the perod 27 April 2009 to 26 Aprii 2010 Attached as
Appendix 2 1s a copy of the Supervisors’ Final Summary of Reciepts and Payments m the
Voluntary Arrangement for the pertod 27 April 2010 to 16 June 2010 and we would report as
follows

1 Realisations

Il Closed Premuses Landlord (“CPL”) Payment amount

In accordance with the terms of the CVA Proposal the Company made two payments to the
CV A Supervisors of £3,678,130 on 30 September 2009 and £3,678,129 on 31 December 2009

12 Interest receved

Banh interest of £1,221 has accrued on the funds held

2 Disbu1sements

2§  Funds repaid 10 JJIB Sports plc

The nommal sum of £1,196 was repaid to JIB Sports plc as this would have been uneconomic to
distribute to the Closed Store Landlords This sum represents final interest received of £1 221
less bank chaiges levied of £25

22 Bank chages

Bank charges of £25 were mcurred




23  Nommees’ fees
The Company has settled the Nomunees® fees and expenses of £532,048
24 Supervisors’temuneration and expenses

In accordance with the terms of the CVA proposal the Joint Supervisors”™ remuneration 15 fixed
on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arismg in the
CVA Attached as Appendices 3 and 4 are detailed analyses of time spent and charge out rates
for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out for the periods 27 Apri! 2009 to
26 April 2010 and 27 April 2010 to 16 June 2010, as required by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 together with detals of
expenses incurred to date

In the penod 27 April 2009 and 26 Apri 2010, the Joint Supervisors ncurred time costs of
£352,742, representing 1,211 hours at an average rate of £291 per hour This includes tax and
VAT advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists Expenses of £7,338 were also incurred

In the pertod 27 April 2010 and 16 June 2010, the Jomnt Supervisors mcuned time costs of
£7,883, representing 31 hours at an average rate of £251 per hour This includes tax and VAT
advice from KPMG LLP 1n-house specialists No expenses were incurred during this period

The CVA proposal estimated that the total fee to be paid to the Supervisors would be between
£630,000 and £980,000 plus outlays and VAT thereon

All fees 1n this matter have been invoiced directly to the Company for payment Any additional
costs incurred m the closure of this matter will also be settled by the Company directly

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial
staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent
However, the cost of staff employed 1n central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly
to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates

A creditors” guide to fees can be found at

http://www r3.org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_April_2007(1).pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this gude and would like a copy then please contact Luke
Almond on 0161 246 4366

3 Distributions

31 Secured crediors

In accordance with the terms of the CVA Pioposal, the Company has continued to service the
debts due to secured creditors in the ordinary course of business

32 Preferential creduors
In accordance with the terms of the CVA Proposal, sums due to preferential cieditors

(essentially holiday pay and aniears of pay due to Company employees) have been paid m the
ordinary course ot business




33 Trade creditors

In accordance with the terms ot the CVA Proposal, sums due to trade creditors continue to be
paid by the Company n the ordinary course of business

34  Open Store landlords

Under the CVA proposal, the payment terms of rental payments due to the Open Store
L.andlords were varied from quarterly payment terms to monthly payment terms during a “Rent
Concession Pernod” of twelve months from the first quarter day after the acceptance of the CVA
Proposal

35 Closed Store landloids

Allowed Closed Premises Claims 1ecerved from Closed Store Landlords totatled £59,391,492
In accordance with the terms of the CVA Proposal the total CPL Payment Amount of
£7,356,259 was distnibuted between the Allowed Closed Premises Claims on a pro rata basis

4 Anticipated Outcome

No further realisations are expected under the terms of the CVA Proposal and no further
distributions are due to any class of creditor

Signed T/ Dated 16 June 2010
B Gieen
Joint Supervisor




Appendix 1 — Receipts and payments account for the
period 27 April 2009 to 26 April 2010

Voluntary Arrangement of
JJB Sports Plc

Statement From 27/04/2009
of Affairs To 26/04/2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,356,259 00 Contnbttion from Company 7,356,250 00
7,356,259 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank nterest, gross 1,195 33
1,195 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank charges 2500
(2560)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(55,528,000 00) Closed store landlords 7,356,258 00
(7,356,259 00}
(48,171,741 00) 1,170 33
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 1,170 33

1,170 33




Appendix 2 — Receipts and payments account for the
period 27 April 2010 to 16 June 2010

Voluntary Arrangement of
JJB Speorts Plc

Statement From 27/104/2040 From 27/04/2009
of Affairs To 16/06/2010 To 16/06/2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,356,259 00 Contnbution from Company NIL 7,356,259 00
NIL 7,356,259 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 2576 122109
2576 1,21 09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Funds repaid to JJB Sports 1,196 09 1,196 09
Bank charges NIL 2500
(1,196 09) (1,221 09)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(55,528,000 00) Closed store tandlords NIL 7.356 25000
NIL {7 356,259 00)
(48,171,741 00) (1,170 33} NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL




Appendix 3 - time spent and charge out rates for the

period 27 April 2009 to 26 April 2010

03913 03 106", Gesl (G0 T 0 OsTI 087
15 16F [ [0 [EEN] [iTK) GoTL (] ARt RaGDAond (191 PV Y
ol (4 | 1 [CEN M L i Ao ploymea
i 06 [ETESH ] &n L] [1131] 0y ) 0o SURBIESE b R USE )
_.__zunz_ﬂuﬁ_ 13y
14} neg Liling 0it w0 ui e Wi L))
Ll 008 oy (U] o oo 00N L3 2 SIE T
wnojdury
Xr 1oL OF &8¢ I i1y i M LEr ] 08¢
[EE gELs 0L'TE R o i1y 44 of v Stiedyl Avnian iy
LRy 0onsL e (U2l ) L B WEIOR PR By
o3 044 oy 0sCl 08 (] G0 i 251 T2 £ LA T nnddeaig
oy +LT 5199+ 0L o Gtlé 00 b %7 PROLLUP [O 3 A
o L U8 T nTie wo 1 b% s T 00 UTRIHUO? |FIEDY
Ly esy £t 1y D] 1] aoer nge S 3 posasTn |y Rbm Ty
314 iteiy 01t rn oy Est ] o S 10 AU Y
LTI
V7 I90 R 068 o o6 lF 9 e 05 3
o Har 0 7rrat [ wo [T XY 0y 1V yemniodde pog
[ETR I LR 00 [OF] 1311 g P0G TAV] trtipiualrls sty
) (. BO0KE duil wo A Mo o M A eRindd B
T oFERUL "yt o T 0 B 0 BT IO TILIR 159
—-.—.
yy 1§ us 613 prl St 51 W YL 00791 00 57
1y MYSLRAD Oy 19 [111] M LE LAY il sALIIp M6
1} (L H) Nog< ol L] {117/ G0 MRy TESIADT SHITIESS,
TS 00 €Y'y 0T ®o 00 ¢ wn (4 POy VAP 0 kel
[LL] 0y 5L oy M 0y non wo M USRS 2
LA 1 LR 24'F M wo Bl I () NIRL DL | POY |3 P AWy
5L Dot 0y LIS 6 06t on i3] 0yTE 0: 9 e w PRI
0 st EL e W0 R Ltd [1iX1] nrwapio)pry Tt
85 £ ey GO e gL o6l o SLTSI U133} (s $an|EL0) pam) 3 pu kol y
ssoxtpdmins pae Cuimiag
o W6 1T 03 £ Oy 51 B33 Mo 94
o) BT 00-009¢ toel wo (] 00 000 SR G
W He MoiLLel L (F2Y [1.94] L1538 LIl [HYH] AL AT |
W6 @_N Y49 Hv—s,ﬂ QN 0 0«. N gd GO E (R oy m—h_:c.:wwuﬂ G 1V ) SIS
A L] G iz Wi 4L o0 HR(] (Fapnpe 33 o)
suurd Y wpramoampy
qpan
1y} afieaony £311m08 LILT] poddd g RIS T Py maizurgy HIM|0RITY FITF- NG EUE O TRTRHE R IT

Y0 W SR} LRI IMG ) 6 4]y

oz vy woapac naly popsad Bopaod vy




saams o dRregya jur oy aaua agiun poraagan
1 quauzsh o sty o3 (R PRy @I ST WONIUN] A UG (ALY U P wohiud e fu rad 3] LU 2UN) J3 U LG D11 IR0 R
om pom Tnainssr AL o :Ec:v N PIAIMED 3ART JYNIS [RUTENIG- (D sy e Tapniamn WrHIEN S9E ST 0 P s AR oL g 1Y

aliny
Y AT
62 E6L Oy 1 36 vo DI 06 IFL Tt H)
oI O T3 s (19 By %Y piuad ) i
ik A0 aan [EH) He]
TR 0) DY 3AN01T UWUD 5434
[ 4 Gy Pho U800 s 81T1 05 i »8 073 06 58E 0l tr pousd Bl yeng

Appendix 3 - time spent and charge out rates for the

period 27 April 2009 to 26 April 2010




Appendix 3 - time spent and charge out rates for the
period 27 April 2009 to 26 April 2010

Charge out rates

Grade £
Partner/director 610 to 695
Management 390 to 500
Admimstrators 220to 285
Support 115

Category 1 expenses

£
Car mileage 855 60
Hotel 242191
Meals / lunches 1,142 45
Other travel 266 55
Sundry costs 919 40
Telephone calls 304 61
Train fares 1,427 39

7,337 91




Appendix 4 - time spent and charge out rates for the

period 27 April 2010 to 16 June 2010

BT 4 04109 051 steril 0% T8 A% Y

30 15T [R5 (B} LR pouad ap

R £ 01 bL T8E ST DS ITL T5 i

1Y U B IAMH NURIP I |

3} 153 [t orit LAl 09 §2 [TR) 0G4
00§88 kil 290 L] 094 a00 DAY
Goh S5 antket ] mn i [V 0G0
()} TL UL fis <1 oy s ci (114 M 1)
W VUTEEE [Lr 4 w0 0lL 0o oo
oL ) o1 { < wn ars (110 o000
o6 8:% BB ¢ 4] o of U 09 400
[OT [ 05t [ [T ] oo
L6190 ORI (159 (e131] of ¢ [CN} mn
iz BoMLT [y [CHE] B0l e o
mafy N 9tL a0l W i) it (VA
IS L LT [ T i U114
DT ¥ LA G ira B n o
(41T SN {THimo} iy Hedidng AAMRIPBANQI Y TUIMISFU R EOESE R IR EI DR |

oIz AuNp 9L W gLeg Y L7

ES 3 E-um:ﬁ.....: [RIE]] s 2y 12y 2.
iy Heatridrsy A 01 mﬂﬂvuhm_ vow.ﬂﬁ PU K AUGHIUTY EHIRLS ANHPY (LU _.EA:_._EU.ES;.‘: 1y 3| __._V—? Jung o s AR W Ryt
0w put JUnCES A 01 Gpaaap awn o3y 248 R [RUTIACSS [z LA Fumni Trmams T iy s Beytn 3T ot BRI Iy

[JEFELRENT-DSY

[LRISEIRRTN 42 4]

sedundig
WEDpAr e e Gy
Do oD | 1<)
rha_-;‘_ 3
o ounwp Al
SN L) PR {31 [RA O8] 3
TOINLM W TIIE)
ERUTELY TR DS LRHTTLEN

el P v |
{daanse ) jraarn)
T yd W mnwasanney

Py

I A aowds A AETIHEN I )

S0,

TN 130 W €43 1081100 } & iy

ot dunasday




Appendix 4 - time spent and charge out rates for the
period 27 April 2010 to 16 June 2010

Charge out rates

Grade £
Partner/director 610 to 695
Management 390 to 500
Admumnmstrators 22010 285
Support 115

Category | expenses

None n penod 000




